of	 January	 1,	 2018,	which	 resulted	 in	 changes	 in	 accounting	 policies	 and	 adjustments	 to	 amounts	 previously
recognised.	The	Group	did	not	early	adopt	any	of	IFRS	9	versions	in	previous	periods.

As	permitted	by	transitional	provisions	of	IFRS	9,	the	Group	elected	not	to	restate	the	comparative	figures.	All
adjustments	to	carrying	amount	of	 financial	assets	and	liabilities	at	the	date	of	 transitions	were	recognised	in
opening	retained	earnings	and	other	reserves	of	the	current	period.	The	Group	has	also	elected	to	continue	to
apply	the	hedge	accounting	requirements	of	IAS	39	as	permitted	under	IFRS	9.

Set	out	below	are	the	disclosures	relating	to	the	impact	of	IFRS	9	on	the	Group.	Further,	specific	accounting	policies
applied	in	the	current	period	on	adoption	of	IFRS	9	are	described	in	Note	2.5.

Classification	and	measurement	of	financial	instruments

The	measurement	category	and	the	carrying	amount	of	financial	assets	and	liabilities	in	accordance	with	IAS	39
and	IFRS	9	at	January	1,	2018	are	compared	as	follows:

Original
measurement
category	as	per

IAS	39

New
measurement
category	under

IFRS	9

Original
carrying

amount	under
IAS	39

AED’000

Remeasurements
AED’000

New	carrying
amount	under

IFRS	9
AED’000

Cash	and	balances	with	central	banks,	net	 Amortised	cost	 Amortised	cost	 19,997,123	 (282)	 19,996,841

Deposits	and	balances	due	from	banks,	net	 Amortised	cost	 Amortised	cost	 11,451,956	 104,862	 11,556,818

Reverse‐repo	placements,	net	 Amortised	cost	 Amortised	cost	 98,578	 (81)	 98,497

Trading	securities	 FVTPL	 FVTPL	 485,301	 ‐	 485,301

Investment	securities	(*)	 AFS	 FVTOCI	 49,191,657	 (149,349)	 49,191,657

Loans	and	advances	to	customers,	net	 Amortised	cost	 Amortised	cost	 163,282,230	 (1,107,264)	 162,174,966

Other	assets,	net	 Amortised	cost	 Amortised	cost	 14,875,838	 (11,039)	 14,864,799

Letters	of	credit,	guarantees	and	other
commitments	 Amortised	cost	 Amortised	cost	 53,426,571	 (347,075)	 53,079,496

Total	 	 	 312,809,254	 (1,510,228)	 311,448,375
(*)	impairment	allowance	is	included	in	revaluation	reserve	of	investments	carried	at	FVTOCI	and	recognised	in	other	comprehensive	income.

	Abu	Dhabi	Commercial	Bank	PJSC
Notes	to	the	condensed	consolidated	interim	financial	information
For	the	three	month	period	ended	March	31,	2018

11

2.			Summary	of	significant	accounting	policies	(continued)

2.1	 	Changes	in	accounting	policies	(continued)

Reconciliation	of	impairment	allowance	balance	from	IAS	39	to	IFRS	9

The	following	table	reconciles	the	prior	period’s	closing	impairment	allowance	measured	in	accordance	with	the
IAS	39	incurred	loss	model	to	the	new	impairment	allowance	measured	in	accordance	with	the	IFRS	9	expected
loss	model	at	January	1,	2018:

Impairment	allowance
under	IAS	39

AED’000
Remeasurements

AED’000

Impairment	allowance
under	IFRS	9

AED’000

Cash	and	balances	with	central	banks,	net	 ‐	 282	 282

Deposits	and	balances	due	from	banks,	net	 127,246	 (104,862)	 22,384

Reverse‐repo	placements,	net	 ‐	 81	 81

Investment	securities	 56,687	 149,349	 206,036

Loans	and	advances	to	customers,	net	 5,906,744	 1,107,264	 7,014,008

Other	assets,	net	 ‐	 11,039	 11,039

Letters	of	credit,	guarantees	and	other
commitments	 ‐	 347,075	 347,075

Total	 6,090,677	 1,510,228	 7,600,905

For	 further	 details	 on	 the	 selection	 of	 IFRS	 9	 specific	 accounting	 policies	 and	 their	 impact	 on	 impairment
allowance,	refer	to	Notes	2.5,	3,	4	and	12.

2.2 Basis	of	preparation

The	condensed	consolidated	 interim	financial	 information	has	been	prepared	on	a	going	concern	basis	and	 in
accordance	with	IAS	34	‐	Interim	Financial	Reporting.	It	does	not	include	all	of	the	information	required	for	full
annual	financial	statements	and	should	be	read	in	conjunction	with	the	consolidated	financial	statements	of	the
Group	for	the	year	ended	December	31,	2017,	which	were	prepared	in	accordance	with	International	Financial